

No. \_\_\_\_\_

BEFORE THE UNITED STATES  
SUPREME COURT

---

JOHN EARL ERICKSON AND  
SHELLEY ANN ERICKSON,  
Petitioners,

v.

VANESSA POWER, STOEL & RIVES, SELECT  
PORTOFOLIO SERVICING, JOHN GLOWNEY,  
WILL EIDSON,  
Respondents.

---

THOMAS REARDON<sup>1</sup>, LANCE OLSEN  
HOLTHUS & MCCARTHY<sup>2</sup>,  
Named Defendants Not Participating

---

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON  
AND APPENDICES

---

Respectfully submitted,  
Wendy Alison Nora,  
Attorney for the Petitioners  
c/o ACCESS LEGAL SERVICES, LLC  
200 East Verona Ave., #13  
Verona, Wisconsin 53593  
(612) 333-4144  
accesslegalservices@gmail.com

---

1 Never served

2 Dismissed without prejudice by stipulation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF ALL PARTIES.....	ii
LIST OF ALL PROCEEDINGS.....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	xiii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND.....	3
RULES OF COURT INVOLVED	
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT FOR GRANTING THE PETITION... <td>10</td>	10
A. The Petition for Writ of Certiarori.....	10
satisfies the considerations for allowing the	
Petition under Rule 10(c).	

B. Fraud on the court committed by.....	12
officers of the court in civil proceedings	
violates due process requiring relief	
from judgments fraudulently	
procured.	
C. Petitioners' Due Process Rights were.....	17
violated throughout the state court	
proceedings by an unconscionable scheme	
to be commit fraud on the court.	
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>INDEX OF APPENDIX</b>	
<b>APPENDIX 1</b>	<b>1a</b>
October 12, 2022 Order of the Supreme	
Court of Washington Denying Petition	
for Review of Court of Appeals April	
25, 2022 Unpublished Opinion	
<b>APPENDIX 2</b>	<b>3a</b>
April 25, 2022 Unpublished Opinion of	
the Court of Appeals for the State of Washington	
<b>APPENDIX 3</b>	<b>23a</b>
Court of Appeals May 24, 2022 Order	
Denying Motion for Reconsideration	

<b>APPENDIX 4</b>	<b>24a</b>
February 21, 2021 Declaration of Jess G. Almanza (without Exhibits)	
<b>APPENDIX 5</b>	<b>35a</b>
March 26, 2022 Order Granting Summary Judgment with Disposition of Other Pending Motions	
<b>APPENDIX 6</b>	<b>45a</b>
March 26, 2021 Excerpt of Transcript of Hearing on Motion for Summary Judgment and related Motions	
<b>APPENDIX 7</b>	<b>50a</b>
May 12, 2022 Petition for Reconsideration of the April 25, 2022 Opinion of the Court of Appeals	
<b>APPENDIX 8</b>	<b>83a</b>
July 6, 2022 Petition for Review to the Washington Supreme Court (Appendix not included)	
<b>APPENDIX 9</b>	<b>115a</b>
Fourteenth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States, Section 1	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Constitution

Fourteenth Amendment	3
----------------------	---

Due Process Rights	Passim
--------------------	--------

United States Supreme Court Cases

Bein v. Heath, 6 How. 228, 247, 12 L.Ed. 416 (1848)	14
--	----

Deweese v. Reinhard, 165 U.S. 386, 390, 17 S.Ct. 340, 341, 41 L.Ed. 757 (1897)	14
---	----

Hazel-Atlas Glass v. Hartford-Empire Co., 322 U.S. 238, 64 S.Ct. 997, 88 L.Ed. 1250 (1944)	13, 15
--	--------

Keystone Co. v. General Excavator Co., 290 U.S. 240, 54 S.Ct. 146, 78 L.Ed. 293 (1933)	13, 17
--	--------

Marshall v. Holmes, 141 U.S. 589, 592, 12 S.Ct. 62, 35 L.Ed. 870 (1891)	16
--	----

McDonough v. Smith, 139 S. Ct. 2149, 204 L. Ed. 2d 506 (2019)	13, 14, 15
--	------------

Rules of the Supreme Court

Rule 10(c)	14
------------	----

Rule 13.5	2
Rule 44	8
<b><u>United States Code</u></b>	
28 U.S.C. sec. 1257	2
28 U.S.C. sec. 1257(a)	2
<b><u>Washington Statutes-Revised Code of Washington (RCW)</u></b>	
RCW 9A.60.10(4), (5), and (6)	7
RCW 9A.60.20(1)	7
RCW 6.23.020	6
<b><u>Other Authority (California Court of Appeal) Cases</u></b>	
WFG Nat'l Title Ins. Co. v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., 51 Cal.App.5th 881, 887, 264 Cal.Rptr.3d 717, 722 (Cal. App. 2020)	7

Petitioners John Earl Erickson and Shelley Ann Erickson, by their attorney, Wendy Alison Nora, respectfully petition for a writ of certiorari to review the April 25, 2022 Opinion and Order of the Washington Court of Appeals (Appendix 2) following denial of their Petition for Review by the Supreme Court of Washington on October 12, 2022 (Appendix 1).
